

세계통일교 선교본부 Unification Church World Mission Headquarters

13F Dowon Bldg., Dohwa 2 dong Mapo-gu, Seoul, Republic of Korea 121-728 Tel: (82-2) 3275-4200 Fax: (82-2) 3275-4220 E-mail: <u>mission@tongil.or.kr</u>

Ref. No. WMH 2011-40

To : Regional presidents, National messiahs, National leaders

- From : Unification Church World Mission Headquarters
- Date : 4.27 by the Heavenly Calendar (May 29, 2011)

Re. : True Parents' Declaration

May the grace and love of the True Parents of Heaven, Earth and Humankind be with all regions, nations, providential organizations and blessed families.

True Parents successfully completed a ten-nation speaking tour covering Korea, Europe, the Middle East and the United States during the past month starting from April 24, for the purpose of creating a victorious foundation for the providential Foundation Day of Cheon II Guk on January 13, 2013. Even now, they are investing themselves completely at the forefront of the providence, day and night.

The leaders of the current UCI have capriciously made use of public assets against the will and direction of the True Parents of Heaven, Earth and Humankind and in contradiction of the tradition of the Unification movement which we have solemnly upheld to this day centering on True Parents. This conduct has repeatedly caused True Parents concern over a long period of time.

In order to bring a resolution to this situation in accordance with the Principle, and from their deep love, True Parents gave the following declaration on the 23rd day of the 4th month by the heavenly calendar (May 25, 2011) to the Unification Church worldwide and all blessed families and members in the spirit world and physical world, particularly to our members involved with UCI. All leaders should engrave the words of True Parents' declaration in their hearts and guide members in accordance with True Parents' heart and words.

Attach : Declaration by the True Parents





13F Dowon Bldg., Dohwa 2 dong Mapo-gu, Seoul, Republic of Korea 121-728 Tel: (82-2) 3275-4200 Fax: (82-2) 3275-4220 E-mail: <u>mission@tongil.or.kr</u>

Declaration by the True Parents

We hereby instruct as follows to all Tongilgyo (Unification Church) blessed families and members throughout the world in the spirit world and the physical world, particularly those under the direction of UCI.

First, all members are not to forget that they must obey absolutely all directions and commands of the True Parents, who are the only True Parents in the world for all perpetuity and eternity. This is the eternal tradition and faith of the Unification Church.

This applies cosmically to True Children in the same way that it does to the general membership.

Second, we instruct Hyun Jin Moon and other members of the UCI Board of Directors to step down from that board immediately.

True Parents, who are the founders of UCI, will form the UCI board anew in its entirety, and put into proper order and manage all related organizations. We have already instructed that UCI be recovered, and, as the persons responsible for the cosmos, we have authorized and fully support the legal action that has been filed to accomplish this. If our instructions in this document are followed, however, we will have the court action stopped immediately.



13F Dowon Bldg., Dohwa 2 dong Mapo-gu, Seoul, Republic of Korea 121-728 Tel: (82-2) 3275-4200 Fax: (82-2) 3275-4220 E-mail: <u>mission@tongil.or.kr</u>

Third, we instruct Hyun Jin Moon and other members of the UCI Board of Directors, also Chung Hwan Kwak (former UCI Board chairman, Hyun Jin Moon's father-in-law) and his family and relatives, to return to True Parents, who are the founders, all rights related to the ongoing construction project to develop the Yeouido Holy Land in Korea. The plan will be reestablished and the development will take place on a providential dimension.

Fourth, we instruct Hyun Jin Moon and other members of the UCI Board of Directors to cease all other legal proceedings now being conducted under the direction of UCI, and to return to True Parents all property being held as a result of the disposition of public assets not approved by True Parents. All such property will be used publicly to accomplish the providence of God.

We issue these instructions to the entire world as the Founders of Tongilgyo (Unification Church) and all related organizations and institutions, and in the names of the husband and wife Sun Myung Moon and Hak Ja Han Moon, who are the True Parents. Our desire is that all persons properly obey these points for all eternity.

True Parents – Sun Myung Moon and Hak Ja Han Moon 23rd Day, 4th Month by the Heavenly Calendar (May 25), 2011